

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No:-CrI.P.No.9921 of 2021

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.04.2026	<u>ETD, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioners as well as learned counsel for the respondent No.2 submitted that the parties have arrived at settlement out of Court and would like to enter into compromise before the High Court Legal Services Committee and also filed I.A.Nos1 & 2 of 2026 seeking the Court to permit the parties to record compromise, to compound the offences and to quash the proceedings against the petitioners in C.C.No.871 of 2021, on the file of the learned XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, registered for the offences punishable under Sections 498A, 406, 506 and 323 of IPC and Sections 4 & 6 of Dowry Prohibition Act. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor did not raise any specific objection. ...contd.2	Transferred to i-order before corrections

		Having regard to the submission that the parties have entered into settlement, Office is directed to refer the matter to the High Court Legal Services Committee for identifying the parties and to confirm the voluntariness in the settlement. The parties along with their respective counsel shall appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee on or before 27.04.2026. Thereafter, the Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, shall identify the parties and ascertain the willingness of parties with regard to the terms of compromise filed by the parties and shall submit a report before 04.05.2026. Post this matter on 04.05.2026. ysk ETD,J	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--

